

Freedom of Information Request: Our Reference CTMUHB_474_22

You asked:

We are contacting you with a Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOI) request in regards to ophthalmic surgery within your Health Board. If any of this information is already in the public domain, please can you direct me to it, with page references and URLs if necessary.

1. What are your annual cataract volumes for the following periods?

- **2020 April 20 – March 21**
- **2021 April 21 – March 22**
- **2022 April 22 – YTD**

Please see provided in the table below the number of inpatient and daycase episodes.

Cataract Procedures: 2020/21 - 2022/23	
Date Range	Count
2020 April 20 – March 21	792
2021 April 21 – March 22	1852
*2022 April 22 – YTD	1154

*Please note due to clinical coding completeness guidelines the 2022/23 data will be incomplete.

2. What is the hospitals cataract target volume for 2023?

3000.

3. What is the cataract procedure cost per patient for the following periods?

- **2020 April 20 – March 21**- £2,317
- **2021 April 21 – March 22** - £2,621
- **2022 April 22 – YTD** Not available until next Autumn

4. Who is your current IOL provider?

Under section 21 of the Act, Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Board is not required to provide information in response to a request if it is already reasonably accessible to you. We have answered a previous request in relation to the information you require, and this response is published via our [Disclosure Log](#) on the [Cwm Taf University Morgannwg Health Board](#) web site.

For ease of access, we have attached a link directly to the information below:

- [CTMUHB 455 22](#).

5. What is the current monofocal lens model that you primarily use?

Alcon ACU0T0 (+6.0D to +30.0D) SA60AT (+30.0D to +34.0D).

Bausch + Lomb Envista (+6.0D to +30.0D) temporarily replacing Bausch + Lomb Eyecee one until Jan 2023

6. Do you have a secondary IOL for use in the hospital? If so, what is the lens model?

Alcon MA60AC (+ 6.0D to +30.0D)

MTA4U0 are ordered individually upon request.

7. Do you use hydrophilic or hydrophobic IOLs?

Hydrophobic

8. Do you use Toric IOLs?

Yes - Bausch + Lomb Envista Toric and Rayner Rayone Torics.

9. Do you have a Toric Pathway in situ?

Yes

10. How many Toric IOLs were used in the following periods

- **2020 April 20 – March 21** - 16
- **2021 April 21 – March 22** - 27
- **2022 April 22 – YTD** - 32

11. What is your current purchase route for IOLs?

Please see response to question 4. Refer to response [CTMUHB 455 22](#).

12. Do you have a current contract in place for committed volumes?

Yes only with one of our suppliers. This is not a sole supply basis.

13. What is the expiry date of your existing contractual agreements for IOLs?

14. Who is your current phaco machine provider?

15. What phaco machine model do you currently have?

16. How many phaco machines are in situ in the hospital?

17. What was the date of installation for the current phaco machines?

For questions 13 – 17, please see response to question 4. Refer to response [CTMUHB 455 22](#).

18. Are they owned by the hospital?

Some are owned and some are consigned.

19. If not, are the machines paid for by phaco procedure packs and or IOLs agreement, if yes, what date is the agreement due to end?

Consigned paid by phaco procedure packs until October 2025

20. What is the renewal and replacement date allocated for the phaco machine?

October 2025

21.Does the hospital do VR procedures?

Please see response to question 4. Refer to response [CTMUHB 455 22](#).

22.If so, what VR machines are currently in situ?, and how many VR machines are there?

Please see response to question 4. Refer to response [CTMUHB 455 22](#).

23.Does the hospital currently have any OCT diagnostic equipment?

Yes.

24.If yes, what is the make and model of the equipment in situ and what is the renewal and replacement date allocated?

Topcon – DRIOCT Triton

Zeiss – Cirrus 6000

Zeiss – Cirrus 500

Zeiss Cirrus Photo 600

25.Does the hospital currently have an A/B scanner?

Yes.

26.If yes, what is the make and model of the equipment in situ and what is the renewal and replacement date allocated?

Quantel Medical – Aviso.